As per the Group’s remuneration policies a long-service bonus is paid to qualifying employees at the following intervals:
–	 10 years uninterrupted service – 50% of one month’s total cost to company
–	 15 years uninterrupted service – 75% of one month’s total cost to company
–	 25 years uninterrupted service – 100% of one month’s total cost to company
–	 40 years uninterrupted service – 100% of one month’s total cost to company

The accrued liability is determined on the basis that each employee’s long-service benefit accrues uniformly over the
period to which the benefit becomes payable.

2015
R’000

2014
R’000

Opening balance  7 681  5 390
Current service cost  828  577
Interest cost  593  396
Employer benefit payments  (1 427)  (602)
Remeasurements  1 282  1 920
Closing balance  8 957  7 681

As the value of the liability is based on a number of assumptions, a sensitivity analysis is presented below to show the
effect of a one percentage point decrease or increase in the salary increase rate.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2015

145Novus Holdings Integrated Report 2015

Section header to go in here
Annual financial statem

ents

14. PROVISIONS (continued)
Group

2015 Assumption

5% -1% +1%
Normal salary increase rate
Accrued liability 31 March  8 957  8 572  9 360
Percentage change -4,3% 4,5%
Current service cost and interest cost  1 421  1 349  1 499
Percentage change -5,1% 5,5%

2014 Assumption

6% -1% +1%
Normal salary increase rate
Accrued liability 31 March  7 681  7 381  7 996
Percentage change -3,9% 4,1%
Current service cost and interest cost  973  927  1 023
Percentage change -4,7% 5,1%

Retirement gratuity
The retirement gratuity is paid to qualifying employees in the event of retirement (normal, early and ill-health) at the age
of 55 years or older and with at least 15 years of continued service at retirement.

The accrued liability was calculated by taking a pro rata proportion of the total calculated value. This proportion is based
on the past service of members relative to their prospective total service.

2015
R’000

2014
R’000

Opening balance  2 917  2 930
Current service cost  118  94
Interest cost  210  194
Employer benefit payments  (451)  (239)
Remeasurements  947  (62)